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    CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

MEMORANDUM

DATE:
November 3, 2009
TO:

Planning and Zoning Board  
FROM:
Christy Dominguez, Director of Planning and Zoning



THRU:
Richard Cannone, Development Services Director

SUBJECT:
Application # 34-08 DB, # 35-08-P and # 36-09-RD


 CK Plaza 710-730 West Hallandale Beach Boulevard
I.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

________________________________________________________________

APPLICANT

 HB 730-18, LLC owner/developer
 Project Name: CK Plaza
REQUEST

The applicant is requesting Major Development Review, Plat approval and Redevelopment Area Modifications in order to add 798 square feet to the existing 13,052 square foot commercial center and construct a new one story 8648 square feet commercial building to the property located at 710-730 West Hallandale Beach Blvd.
The applications are as follows:

1. Application # 34-08-DB for Major Development Plan Review as provided by Article V Section 32-782 of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Code.
2. Application # 35-08-P for requesting approval of the CK Plaza Plat in accordance with Article II, Division 2 of the Zoning and Land Development Code.
3. Application # 36-08-RD requesting Redevelopment Area Modifications from the following code provisions: (Planning and Zoning Board action is not required for this application)
1) Section 32-384 (e)(1)requiring a minimum of 10 foot landscape buffer around vehicular use areas adjoining public rights-of-way
2) Section 32-455(4)(c)(I) requiring professional office and retail food establishments to provide 1 parking space for every 250 square feet of gross floor area and retail uses to provide 1 parking space for every 300 square feet of gross leasable area.
3) Section 32-457 regarding the minimum loading space requirements for commercial centers. 
LOCATION

The property is located at 710-730 W Hallandale Beach Boulevard. Please refer to the attached survey for the legal description. 
PARCEL SIZE
82,697 square feet or 1.89 acre. After a dedication along NW 1 Street and West Hallandale Beach Boulevard, the net area of the site is 72,956 square feet it 1.721 acre. 
EXISTING LAND USE DESIGNATION   

General Commercial 
EXISTING ZONING

Business General (B-G).The Planned Redevelopment Overlay District (PRD) is also assigned to the property.
REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATIONS: 

This property is located within the PRD district, thus the requirements of Article III Section 32-176 apply to the property. Section 32-176(K) allows the City Commission to modify underlying zoning and land development code or any site development standard through the Redevelopment Area Modification (RAM) process. 
RAM’s may be approved by the City Commission if they determine all the criteria of Article III Section 32-177(a) of the Code is met. RAM’s are not subject to the variance criteria of Article VIII nor do they require Planning and Zoning Board consideration.

EXISTING USE

710 West Hallandale Beach Boulevard- Vacant lot
730 West Hallandale Beach Boulevard- Retail strip center which has been selectively demolished and reduced to a shell-only for future redevelopment. 
PROPOSED USE

Remodel the existing 13,052 square feet building, with a 798 square feet addition to the existing building and construct a new 8,648 square feet commercial building on the vacant lot. 
SURROUNDING ZONING

North
-  RS-6 (Residential Single- Family) District across NW 1st Street and  

    adjacent list Binstock Subdivison lots 1-6.
South
-   B-G (Business General) and PRD (Planned Redevelopment Overlay 
   
    District) across West Hallandale Beach Boulevard
East    -   B-G (Business General) and PRD (Planned Redevelopment Overlay)

    District.
West   -   B-G (Business General) and PRD (Planned Redevelopment Overlay) 

     District.
SURROUNDING LAND USE

North - Single family homes across NW 1 Street 
South - 7- Eleven, Laundromat and Jiffy Lube across West Hallandale Beach Boulevard.
East   - Traffic Ticket Office and Faith Shopping Center across NW 7 Street
West  - Payless Shoe Store   

II.
LAND USE HISTORY

________________________________________________________________

RELATED LAND USE HISTORY

The applicant has also filed application #05-10-FV for a variance from Chapter 8 Section 8-76 regarding the minimum finished floor elevation requirements. The application does not require Planning and Zoning Board action and will be submitted directly to the City Commission concurrent with the subject applications.  
________________________________________________________________

IV.
DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

________________________________________________________________

Development Details

The applicant’s plans depict the following:
1. An existing 13,058 square foot commercial building to be renovated and a proposed 798 square foot addition to the building. 

2. A proposed one story new building with 8,648 square feet of gross floor area of commercial space.
3. A total of 68 parking spaces are proposed. (76 parking spaces are required)
4. A proposed zero front yard setback for the new building. The proposed addition to the existing building would be setback 7 feet from the front property line and 8’-3” from the west property line. (15 feet maximum setback is allowed). 
5. An existing 5 foot concrete sidewalk along West Hallandale Beach Boulevard to be rebuilt to a minimum of 6 feet width. 
6. A total of 59 trees for credit are provided including 11 Royal Palms along Hallandale Beach Boulevard. (49 trees are required)

7. A 6 foot high masonry wall setback 2 feet on the north side of the property along NW 1 Street. 
8. Two 6 feet x 6 feet masonry dumpster enclosures. One is accessible from West Hallandale Beach and the second from NW 1 Street. 
9. An existing 3 feet wide landscaped buffer along West Hallandale Beach Boulevard (10 feet is the minimum required). 

10.  A 5 feet wide landscape buffer along NW 1 Street (10 feet is the minimum required).
11. A proposed new 5’-0” sidewalk along NW 1 Avenue

12. A 12.5 feet right-of-way dedication along the NW 1 Avenue. 
13. A 10 foot to 16 foot dedication along West Hallandale Beach Boulevard to accommodate a right-in turn deceleration lane and future bike lane. 
14. 15% of the site will be landscaped (15% is required)

OTHER SITE DETAILS

An existing nonconforming pole sign to be removed. 
V.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSIDERATIONS

Staff finds that this development is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, the General Commercial designation permits office and retail uses and mixed uses. The retail/office building proposed by the applicant is permitted under the land use category. Additionally, the proposed project will assist in furthering the following policies and objectives of the City’s Comprehensive Plan: 
GOAL 1:   To provide a coordinated and compatible mix of land uses which encourages a high quality of life meeting the social, economic and physical needs of the present and future population of Hallandale Beach, while insuring reasonable environmental protection and timely and efficient provision of services.  

OBJECTIVE 1.1:  Levels of Service:  The City shall continue to condition approval of development applications upon maintaining the provision of services at the Levels of Service (LOS) which meet or exceed levels specified in this Comprehensive Plan.  
POLICY 1.1.3:  The City will require a development impact analysis to be submitted for developments which contain ten (10) residential dwelling units or more, or developments containing four thousand (4,000) square feet of nonresidential gross floor area or more.  The applicant or his agents will be responsible for preparing the impact analysis which shall evaluate the overall effect of a proposed development on its surrounding neighborhood and the overall community.  
POLICY 1.1.4:  The City shall, through development regulations direct commercial and industrial land uses to areas with existing public facility capacity. 
POLICY 1.1.5:  The City shall maintain criteria and procedures, which obligate developments causing expansions or extensions of City services to contribute a proportionate share of the cost of provision of these supporting services and related facilities. 
POLICY 1.2.1:  Upon completion of the Citywide Master Plan, the City will reevaluate the various City neighborhoods, corridors, districts, and small area redevelopment plans for appropriate action which may include revising existing plans or developing new plans that promote land use compatibility and decrease land use conflicts.  

POLICY 1.2.2: Hallandale Beach Boulevard:  The City shall continue to utilize the City’s Zoning Code, Land Development Regulations, Citywide Master Plan and the Design Guidelines Manual in review of development and redevelopment within the Hallandale Beach Boulevard Corridor. 
POLICY 1.2.11:  The City shall reduce land use conflicts through prohibiting incompatible commercial uses in residential neighborhoods, through enforcement of the Hallandale Beach Zoning District requirements.  Commercial development shall be limited primarily to the perimeter areas of Hallandale Beach's planning districts (as delineated in this Element).  Well-planned mixed use projects and appropriate neighborhood commercial uses in defined neighborhood commercial nodes are encouraged where they will improve an area or serve as neighborhood centers.  However, commercial uses within residential areas shall not be considered incompatible if, through proper screening, buffering, design and access control, there are no significant noises, odors, fumes, vibrations or other negative impacts beyond the site boundaries, and provided the use is either tied to a neighborhood commercial node, or a peripheral commercial corridor or area. 
POLICY 1.5.4:  Commercial areas will continue to be regulated by development standards, such as, but not limited to, size and bulk regulations, landscaped medians, right-turn only exits and other controls or designs intended to improve vehicular and pedestrian safety.  
POLICY 1.5.7:  Development and redevelopment along Hallandale Beach Boulevard and U.S. 1 shall continue to be reviewed and evaluated based on guidelines established for these corridors in the City’s Zoning Code, Land Development Regulations, the Citywide Master Plan and the Design Guidelines Manuel.  Recommendations from the Citywide Master Plan should also be considered and incorporated upon the Plan’s completion expected in late 2008. 
POLICY 1.10.3:  The City shall continue to require building construction elevations consistent with minimum federal flood insurance regulations. 
OBJECTIVE 1.12:  Land Use Consistency:  The City shall manage growth and development through the continued administration, and enforcement of the Hallandale Beach Zoning and Land Development Code which shall ensure that future land uses remain consistent with this Plan. 
POLICY 1.12.1:  As part of the development review and approval process, the City shall continue to implement a system of Comprehensive Plan compliance review for all development and approval petitions 










          POLICY 1.12.2:  The City shall continue to ensure that the provisions of the Hallandale Beach Zoning and Land Development code include all necessary site plan requirements to further the intent of this Comprehensive Plan.  These requirements shall include but not be limited to adequate drainage and stormwater management, landscaping and open space requirements, signage regulations, subdivision regulations, safe and convenient on-site traffic flow, vehicle parking and consistency of land uses with Plan designations.
POLICY 1.12.4:  The City shall maintain innovative land development regulations that encourage mixed-use developments and incorporate site design planning techniques that will enhance the quality of large scale developments or redevelopment areas. 

POLICY 1.15.3:  The City shall encourage developments that promote safe and efficient on and off-site transportation improvements.
OBJECTIVE 1:18:  Urban Infill and Redevelopment:  Establish criteria which encourage development of urban infill and urban redevelopment area(s) to promote economic development, increase housing opportunities, and maximize the use of existing public facilities and services.
POLICY 1:18:1:  Increase economic development and employment opportunities within urban infill and urban redevelopment area(s).
POLICY 1:18:4:  Designated urban infill and urban redevelopment area(s) shall be excepted from transportation facilities concurrency requirements consistent with Chapter 163 Florida Statutes; however, application will be subject to providing a traffic analysis consistent with the Transportation Element and potential improvements to minimize impacts.
POLICY 1:18:5:  Notwithstanding the above, all development is subject to Broward County Transportation Concurrency Management Area (TCMA) Level of Service criteria and the payment of Transit Impact Fees as determined by Broward County prior to the issuance of permits. 
OBJECTIVE 1.19:  Crime Prevention:  The City shall review all major developments for their use of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles and standards. 
VI.
INTERDEPARTMENT REVIEW SUMMARY
The Development Review Committee (DRC) met on several occasions on the subject applications. Comments/issues identified by the DRC were discussed with the applicant during DRC review of the applications. The applicant has submitted concurrent applications for Redevelopment Area Modifications (RAM) Major 
Development, and Platting. While the Code requires Major Development and Plat applications be presented to the Planning and Zoning Board, RAM’s only require City Commission approval. Excluding the requested waivers, the applicant has addressed all the comments issued by the Development Review Committee or has agreed to address at building permit application.
VII.
APPLICATION CODES AND ORDINANCES

1.) Section 32-176(g)(5)(a) Planned Redevelopment Overlay District (PRD) requires that a street definition line not exceed 15 feet for the front yard  setback. Section 32-176 (g)(5)(b) permits zero setback along the side property lines unless adjacent to a residential zoned property whereby a 25 feet setback is required. Section 32-160(d)(3) requires a 20 foot minimum rear yard setback.
The adjacent properties on the east and west are zoned B-G, Business General District and are developed with commercial uses (Payless Shoes to the west and Traffic Ticket office to the east). The property is adjacent to residentially zoned properties to the north east (See Location Map). However, the developer provides a 45 feet setback to the residential zoned properties exceeding the minimum of 25 feet required.
The following setbacks are proposed:

	
	 Required/ Allowed 
	        Provided 
	      Deficiency

	Front (South)
	15 foot maximum
	      0 to 7 feet 
	           -0-

	Rear (North)
	        20 feet
	       63 feet
	           -0-

	Rear (Northeast to residential)
	          -0-
	        45 feet
	           -0-

	Side (East) 
	          -0-
	       0 feet
	           -0-

	Side (West) 
	          -0-
	       8.25 feet
	           -0-


The proposal meets the required setbacks for properties within the Planned Redevelopment District. 
2.) Article III, Section 32-176(g)(4) requires that new commercial buildings have  facades that occupy at least 60 percent, but no more than 80 percent of lot.

The proposed building frontage is 236 feet wide or 78.6 percent of the width of the vacant lot; therefore, the proposal meets Code.

3.) Article IV, Section 32-455(c)(1) requires retail uses to provide 1 parking space for every 300 square feet of gross floor area and 1 parking space per every 250 square feet of gross floor area for office and retail food establishments. 
The applicant proposes a mix of retail, office and retail food establishments. Based on the above criteria, the applicant is required to provide 76 parking spaces and proposes 68 parking spaces, resulting in a deficiency of 8 spaces or 10% of the total number of spaces required, therefore a RAM from the above provision is requested by the applicant. 
4.) Article IV, Section 32-331(a) requires a 6 foot landscaped masonry wall  

on all commercial properties that have side or rear lot lines abutting or  

separated by a public right-of-way from residentially zoned property.

The wall shall be setback two feet from the property line.

The properties on the north side of NW 1st Street are zoned residential. Therefore, a 6 foot masonry wall is required. The applicant proposes to install a 6-foot masonry wall setback two feet from the property line along NW 1st Street, thereby meeting Code. 
 5.) Section 32-384(e)(i) requires a minimum 10 foot landscape buffer around the perimeter of all vehicular use areas adjoining public rights–of- way.

The landscaped buffer proposed along NW 1 Street is 5 ½ feet resulting in a deficiency of 4 ½ feet. In addition, the landscaped buffer along West Hallandale Beach Boulevard, although on existing nonconformity, is proposed to remain 3 feet in width; a deficiency of 7 feet. Therefore, the applicant seeks a RAM from this Code requirement. 
6.) Section 32-384(c)(3) requires 1 tree per every 1,500 square feet of total   project area. Required trees must a minimum of 15 feet in height, 3 inch caliper and 5 feet of clear trunk at time of planting.
Based on the size of the property, the applicant is required to install 49 credit trees. The applicant proposes to provide 59 credit trees; including retaining existing Royal Palms and a mature Live Oak. The proposed plantings meet or exceed the Code requirements.
7.) Section 32-457, Off-Street Parking and Loading, requires two loading spaces for retail and service establishments with 10,000 to 40,000 square feet of gross floor area. Loading spaces must be a minimum of 12 feet x 50 feet in length. 
The proposed development, including the existing building, has a total of 22,498 square feet of gross floor area; therefore, two loading spaces are required. The applicant provides one loading space 12 feet x 50 feet, as a result, the applicant is seeking a redevelopment  requesting one loading space be waived. 
________________________________________________________________
REVIEW OF APPLICATION CRITERIA

_______________________________________________________________
Major Development Review
Article V, Section 32-787 specifies the following criteria shall be utilized in the review and evaluation of applications for Major Development Review approval:

1.
Natural Environment
The subject property is currently a vacant strip center which has been selectively demolished in preparation for renovations and redevelopment. There are no rare or historical trees on the property. There is one Live Oak tree in good condition which the developer is proposing to relocate within the site. According to Code, the existing Live Oak tree counts as 6 tree credits which increases the number of credited trees to 59 (49 trees are required). 
2.
Open Space

The applicant is proposing that 15 percent of the property will remain landscaped area, meeting the 15 percent minimum required by Code. According to the plan, the property will be landscaped with Royal Palms, Buttonwood Trees, Live Oaks, Sabals, Montgomery, and Foxtail palms, Leaf Satin and Pigeon Plum trees. Ornamental trees such as Spanish Stoppers and Ligustrums and other shrubbery will also be planted. 
4. Circulation and Parking
Article V, Section 32-787(d) requires that parking facilities for new development be designed to provide a defined internal vehicular circulation system which allows movement within the proposed development. The south parking area has been designed with two driveways on West Hallandale Beach Boulevard: the main entrance on the west is a two-way right-in, right-out driveway. A one-way exit only onto Hallandale Beach Boulevard is also proposed to the east. A parking and service area is also provided from NW 1 Street which allows proper traffic movement for traffic and service vehicles. The subject parking and access areas have been designed for effective emergency vehicle approach with adequate lanes widths to help increase ease of circulation and navigation.  Parking on-site is considered safe and efficient. 
4.
Access Control

The building will be accessed from West Hallandale Beach Boulevard via a two-way right-in, right-out driveway centered on the property, a secondary one way drive is proposed at the east side of the property onto Hallandale Beach Boulevard. An additional parking area is provided accessible from NW 1 Street via 2-one way driveways. 
5.
Public Transportation 
Presently, public transportation is available on West Hallandale Beach Boulevard west of NW 8th Avenue approximately 250 feet from the subject site. The property is serviced by Broward County Transit buses route #6 and #28. 
6.
Community Services
The required bulk waste receptacles will be located within two masonry dumpster enclosures. The proposed enclosure locations are satisfactory for proper servicing by sanitation trucks. 

7.
Drainage

 Drainage design will consist of adequate disposition of storm water without         causing flow into adjoining public or private property.  The proposal includes the installation of underground catch basins for surface run-off. All landscaped retention areas will help maximize recharge through percolation. Further, drainage calculations will be required at time of permit. The applicant will be required to comply with all DPEP regulations and City criteria to retain 5-year, 1-hour storm water onsite. 
8.
Building and Other Structures

The proposed development consists of the existing 13,052 square foot commercial building, a 798 sq foot addition to the existing center and a new 8,648 square foot commercial building and associated parking facilities. 
9.
Concurrency Evaluation
According to Article V Section 32-782, determination of concurrency must occur       

prior to the approval of a building permit.

Staff has conducted a concurrency evaluation of the project relative to its impact  

on water, sewer, solid waste, and drainage. Staff has determined that concurrency requirements for water, sewer, drainage, and solid waste, have been met.  Water, sewer and drainage compliance are all subject to submission of hydraulic analysis, and drainage calculations to the satisfaction of the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a building permit.  The City reserves the right to require upgrades to the system if it is determined the system is inadequate or will be severely taxed by development. 

The developer has submitted an Impact Evaluation Report as required by Section 32-788 that addresses each issue. The following is a summary of the expected impacts to the various public utilities for reference.
Potable Water - According to the criteria in the Impact Evaluation Report, the development will generate the need for approximately 4901 gallons of potable water per day. The City Water Plant is expandable to 15 MGD (Million Gallons per Day). The plant’s current capacity is 9 MGD. The City’s current demand is about 6 MGD. There is sufficient capacity to maintain this development. The developer will be required to pay the City $18,574.79 in water impact fee.

Wastewater - The City has a Large User Agreement with City of Hollywood and several other communities for wastewater treatment.  The City recently obtained additional capacity at the sewer plant.
The City’s current committed capacity is 7.85 MGD and the City’s total flow is 7.25 MGD according to the applicant, based on the proposed commercial use, the wastewater demand for the site is 4901 gallons per day. There is sufficient 
capacity to maintain this development. The developer will be required to pay the City $26,171.34 in sewer impact fees.

Transportation System – The applicant was required to submit a traffic Study and Trips Run Report pursuant to Section 32-788 (g) for an analysis of the impact of the development as related to current and projected roadway usage 
and design capacities. The City’s consultant for this project reviewed the Study.  According to the consultant, the project would generate 26 new PM Peak Hour trips. As the City is within a designated Urban Infill area, development projects may not be denied based upon concurrency. The consultant concludes the roadways could handle the traffic generated by the proposed project as it provides for minimal impact. 
The applicant will be required to mitigate for traffic and transportation impact as set forth by Section 32-794, “Traffic and Transportation Facilities”. 
10.
Energy Conservation/Green Building
The development has been designed in conformity with current Energy Code and Florida Building Code requirements for energy efficiency. The developer has not 
designed the project for LEED certification. However, he intends to incorporate Green Building principles into the building’s design and operation.
11.  
Financial Impact

The project’s anticipated value at build-out is $7.5 million. It is expected the proposed development will generate approximately $44,250 in real estates taxes.  Approximately $42,037.50 of the tax revenue would go to the City’s CRA. 
12.
PRD Design Guidelines

Properties zoned PRD are also subject to the adopted Design Guidelines for the PRD Overlay District. The proposed development has been found to be generally consistent with the established design guidelines for properties zoned PRD.
13.
Master Plan

The proposed development is located along the Hallandale Beach Boulevard Corridor, which has been identified as a focus for redevelopment.  The subject site has been designed to take proactive steps towards responsible urban form 
and function consistent with the goal of the Master Plan for infill development. The new building is designed with a colonnade for pedestrian use and is setback within the 15 feet maximum criteria. The existing building is also being redesigned to provide a colonnade along the building front. The applicant proposes to install Royal Palms along Hallandale Beach Boulevard to create a street definition along the Corridor as permitted by Code for existing development and the City’s Design Guidelines Manual.
14.
Community Meeting
The developer held a Community Meeting on June 25, 2009 to present the project to the community in a public forum. The meeting was advertised on June 14, 2009 and notices were mailed to area residents within 1,000 feet from the site in accordance with City’s Administrative Policy #2014. 011
PLAT- Application # 35-08-P
1. Plat applications are reviewed according to Article II, Division 2, Sections 32-71 through 32-101 of the Zoning and Land Development Code. The proposed plat is being brought before the Planning and Zoning Board as a Preliminary Final Plat. As a result, City staff has reviewed the Plat according to Section 32-74 and Section 32-75 of the Zoning and Land Development Code.

2. The City Engineer reviewed the proposed plat and commented as  follows:
a) Provide a 12.5 foot right-of-way dedication along NW 1 Street. 

b) Provide a 10 foot utility easement along NW 1 Street. 

3. The applicant proposes a maximum development program of 136,000 square feet of office and 24,000 square feet of commercial (13,050 square feet existing and 10,950 square feet proposed). Office and commercial uses are permitted by the underlying B-G zoning. Related application #34-08-DB is for the proposed commercial uses and does not include the 136,000 sq feet of office space noted on the plat. However, until a Major Development Review application and required site plan is submitted and reviewed for the 136,000 office use, staff cannot determine whether the proposed anticipated office development and thresholds would meet all applicable code criteria. 
4. Based on the applicant’s desired development program, The County’s Report recommends to place a note on the face of the plat reading:
This plat is restricted to 24,000 square feet of commercial use (13,050 square feet existing and 10, 950 square feet proposed) (first floor) and 136,000 square feet of office use (second floor and higher). No banks are permitted and no commercial/retail uses are permitted within the office use without the approval of the Board of County Commissioners who shall review and address theses uses for increased impacts. The commercial use is further restricted to the first floor of any building. 

This note is required by Chapter 5, Article IX, Broward County Code of Ordinance, and may amended by approval of the Broward County Board of County Commissioners. The notation and any amendments thereto are solely indicated the approved development level for property located within the plat and do not operate as restriction in favor of any property owner including within this plat who took title to the property with reference to this plat.”
Redevelopment Area Waiver Criteria
The property is located within the Planned Redevelopment Overlay District thus; the provisions of Section 32-176 (K) apply to the property. Section 32-176 (K) allows the City Commission to modify underlying zoning and land development 
regulations or any Planned Redevelopment Overlay district development standard through the Redevelopment Area Modification (RAM) process in lieu of a variance. This process is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  

Pursuant to Section 32-177(a), the City Commission may grant redevelopment area modifications for specified development standards relating to any proposed project if it is determined that all the following criteria is met: 

1. The code standards are determined to significantly inhibit neighborhood or structural improvement efforts. 

Consistent. The underlying landscaped buffer areas proposed are existing nonconforming conditions. The applicant’s proposes to beautify the existing conditions with additional landscaping. A masonry wall and landscape wall will also enhance the property along NW 1 Street. The proposed reduction in the number of required parking spaces represents approximately 10% of the number of parking spaces required which is within the guidelines of Section 32-455 (c)(1) which provides for City Manager authority to reduce parking up to 10%. Also, due to the nature of the proposed retail and office uses at the center, deliveries by large semi trucks are not anticipated. Strict adherence to the code would significantly inhibit structural improvement efforts. 
2. The modifications adequately provide for service areas and other development features for the project; 

Consistent. The proposal provides adequate pedestrian access to service areas and development features. The new building has been designed with direct access from the front and rear of the building. The existing building is being renovated to provide for pedestrian access and covered walk ways in close proximity to service areas. 

3. The modifications adequately provide for  the granting of the modifications as they will not affect service and emergency vehicle access; 


Consistent. Appropriate reviewing departments have confirmed the proposal provides adequate access by emergency and service vehicles. 

4. The modifications adequately provide for and the granting of the modifications will not impact visibility of access.

Consistent. The project has been designed with adequate visibility for access to and from the project and in providing access per ADA requirements. 

________________________________________________________________

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Major Development - Application # 34-08-DB

In furtherance of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan Goals, Objective and Policies, Zoning Code and other applicable City provisions and based upon the finding of facts contained herein, staff recommends approval of the Major Development Application subject to the following conditions of approval: 

1. Provide a 10-foot utility easement along the rear (NW 1 Street) property line.

2. Payment of $18, 574. 79 water impact fee. 

3. Payment of $26,171.34 sewer impact fee. 

4. Removal of existing nonconforming sign prior to the issuance of the building permit to renovate/build the commercial center. 

5. Mitigation of traffic and transportation facilities as set forth by Section 32-794. 

6. Processing and approval by the City Commission of the flood variance application from the minimum floor elevation requirements for the existing and proposed buildings. 

PLAT- Application # 35-08-P
1. Applicant shall bond for and construct street and any required R.O.W. improvements including but not limited to sidewalks, pavement, construction, striping, signage, landscaping, and drainage improvements.
2. Plat is restricted to 136,000 sq ft of office and 24,000 square feet of commercial use subject to compliance with all City Codes, City’s 
3. Comprehensive Plan, the Citywide Master Plan, the City’s Design Guidelines and compliance with all Major Development review requirements at the time of the Major Development application is submitted for the 136,000 square office project. The approved development levels on this plat note are maximums and do not entitle the property owner to the noted development level unless approved by the City of Hallandale Beach City Commission.
4. Approval of this Plat does not preclude the requirements that must subsequently be followed for the approval by the City of Hallandale Beach, of a specific site plan for the improvements to be constructed on this site. During the subsequent site plan review process, the applicant shall be required to provide survey data to accurately reflect the relationship of this platted site with the surrounding properties and improvements. These include, but are not limited to, the location of visible improvements and utilities within the public right-of-way including edge of pavement, manhole covers, electrical boxes, storm sewers, inlets, evidence of buried cables, utility poles, street lights, driveways, available water supply and wastewater disposal systems, found property corners, driveway intersection with edge of pavement within the right-of-way adjacent to the access street, all drainage structures, and permanent reference monuments.

5. Address all recommendations and conditions set forth by the Broward County Development Management Division in their review of the subject plat.  
6. On page 1 of the Plat- change reference to “development review” board to “Planning and Zoning” board. 

7. Provide an electronic copy (Autocad) of the plat and a mylar copy of the final plat as recorded, which shall be delivered to the City following recordation and prior to the issuance of the building permit. 
Redevelopment Area Modification- Application # 36-09-RD (Planning and Zoning Board action is not applicable to this application) 
The subject property is located within a commercial zoned district. The use is consistent with the zoned district, the City’s Comprehensive Plan, the Design 
Guidelines Manual and the Citywide Master Plan. The proposed reduction in the number of required in parking spaces represents approximately 10% of the number of parking spaces required which is within the guidelines of Section 32-455 ( c )(1) which provides for City Manager authority to reduce parking up to 10%. Also, due 
to the nature of the proposed retail and office uses at the center, deliveries by large semi trucks are not anticipated. Therefore, staff has no objections to the proposal to provide one loading space. The landscaped buffer along West Hallandale Beach Boulevard is an existing condition. The applicant proposes to extensively landscape the buffer with Royal Palms and other shrubs. The 5 foot landscape buffer along NW 1st Street is also an existing condition. The applicant provides the required 6 foot masonry wall with hedges and trees required by Code. 

The existing center is outdated/underutilized and in need of redevelopment. The applicant is proposing to make significant improvements to the property which will enhance the Hallandale Beach Boulevard Corridor. In Staff’s opinion, the proposed development will have a positive effect on the area and encourage redevelopment/reinvestment. 
As a result, staff has no objections to the approval of the requested waivers. 
________________________________________________________________

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
________________________________________________________________
Suggested Motion:

I move to approve Application #34-08-DB for Major Development Plan approval as provided by Article V Section 32-782 of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Code and Application #35-08-P for approval of the CK Plaza Plat subject to staff’s conditions. 
MOTION: MS. NATELSON MOTIONED TO APPROVE APPLICATION #34-08-DB FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL AS PROVIDED BY ARTICLE V SECTION 32-782 OF THE CITY’S ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AND APPLICATION #35-08-P FOR APPROVAL OF THE CK PLAZA PLAT SUBJECT TO STAFF’S CONDITIONS.
MS. STEINBERG SECONDED THE MOTION. 

MOTION CARRIED BY ROLL CALL VOTE (6-0) FOR APPROVAL.
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